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AN ACT to repeal 97.42 (1) (a), 97.42 (1) (c), 97.42 (1) (d) 2., 97.42 (1) (g), 97.42 (1) (j), 97.42 (1) (m), 97.42 (1)
(0),97.42 (4) (c), 97.42 (5), 97.42 (@) 4. and 97.48p amend 97.42 (title), 97.42 (1) (b), 97.42 (1) (d) (intro.),
97.42(1) (d) 3., 97.42 (1) (e), 97.42 (1) (f), 97.42 (1) (fm), 97.42 (1) (h), 97.42 (1) (i), 97.42 (1) (k), 97.42 (1) (L),
97.42(2) (a), 97.42 (2) (a), 97.42 (2) (b), 97.42 (2) (c), 97.42 (3) (a), 97.42 (3) (b), 97.42 (3) (c), 97.42 (3) (d), 97.42
(3) (e), 97.42 (3) (em), 97.42 (3) (f), 97.42 (4) (a), 97.42¥)97.42 (4) (d), 97.42 (4) (e) 2., 97.42 (4) (e) 3., 97.42
(4) (), 97.42 (4) (9), 97.42 (4) (h), 97.42 (4) (i), 97.42 (4m), 97.42 (6) (a) (intro.), 97.42 (6) (b), 97.42 (6) (c), 97.42
(6) (d), 97.42 (7), 97.42 (9) (a), 97.42 (9) (b) 1., 97.42 (9) (b) 2., 97.42 (10) and 9 4@nlo create 97.42 (1)
(bg),97.42 (1) (br), 97.42 (1) (cm), 97.42 (1) (em), 97.42 (2) (bg) and 97.42 (3) (cm) of the stelaties; to:
regulationof establishments where animals are slaughtered or meat is processed, and granting rule—making authority
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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 97.42 (title) of the statutes is amended
read:

97.42 (title) Compulsory inspection of-animals,
livestock or poultry, and meat or poultry and-car-
cassegroducts

SecTioN 2. 97.42 (1) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 3. 97.42(1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

97.42(1) (b) “Capable of use dmiman food” applies
to any-carcass-orpart-afcarcass-of-any-animal-or-poultry
or-animalmeator poultry product unless it is denatured
orotherwiseidentified as unfit for human consumption
asrequired by department rules, or is naturailgdible
by humans.

SecTioN 4. 97.42 (1) (bg) of the statutes is created to
read:

97.42(1) (bg) “Captive game animal” means an-ani
mal of a normally wild type that is produceddaptivity

for slaughter andonsumption. “Captive game animal”
doesnotinclude a farm-raised deeatite, captive game
bird, fish, or an animal that lsept solely for hunting pur
posesat a hunting preserve.

SecTioN 5. 97.42 (1) (br) of the statutes is created to
read:

97.42(1) (br) “Captive game bird” means a bird of
a normally wild type that is produced in captivity for
slaughterand consumption, including a pheasaypiil,
wild turkey migratory wildfowl, or other bird that the
departmentesignates as a captive game bird by rule.
“Captivegame bird” does not include poultratites, or
birds kept solely for hunting purposesahunting pre
serve.

SecTION 6. 97.42 (1) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 7. 97.42(1) (cm) of the statutes is created
to read:

97.42(1) (cm) “Denature’means to intentionally
makean item unfit for human consumption by adding a
substancéo it to alter the itens’ appearance or other nat
ural characteristics.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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SecTioN 8. 97.42(1) (d) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

97.42(1) (d) (intro.) “Establishment” means a plant
or premises, including retapremises, where-animals
livestockor poultry are slaughtered for humasnsump
tion, or —a-plant-or-premises,-includingretaibmises,
wheremeat or poultry products-or-meat food-prodaces
processedhut-shalldoesnot include any of the follow
ing:

SecTioN 9. 97.42 (1) (d) 2. of the statutesépealed.

SectioNn 10. 97.42 (1) (d) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

97.42(1) (d) 3. Premises offgerson who is the owner
of the-animaldivestock or poultnto be slaughtered or of
carcassethe meat or poultry products beprocessed,
andif the resulting produgés for exclusive use by-him or
herandthe ownermembers of-his-or-hghe ownels
householdand-his—or-heror the ownes nonpaying
guestsand employees.

SecTioN 11. 97.42 (1) (e) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

97.42 (1) (e) “Inspector” means any person
employedby-thedepartment-or-any-cooperating-agency
whais or authorized by the department toatty work or
performany dutyin connection with the department’
meatand poultry inspection program.

SecTioN 12. 97.42 (1) (em) of thetatutes is created
to read:

97.42 (1) (em) “Livestock” means cattle, sheep,
swine, goats, farm-raised dealpacas, llamas, bison,
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97.42(1) (i) “Mobile processor’'means a person,
otherthan the owner ofhe livestock or poultry being
slaughteredr the meat or poultry products being {pro
cessed,who -provides—a—meatprocessing—service to
slaughterdivestock or poultry or processes meat or poul
try_products forthe general public for compensation
otherthan the trading of services on an exchange basis,
and conductshe-measlaughtering oprocessing at the
premisesf the owner of the-carcasdegstock orpouk
try being slaughtered or the meat or poultry products
beingprocessed.

SecTioN 18. 97.42 (1) (j) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 19. 97.42 (1) (K) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(1) (k) “Official inspection mark” meanthe
symbolformulated under the rules of the department to
stateindicatethat the meator poultry -or product was
inspectecpursuant to-sucthe departmerg’rules.

SecTioN 20. 97.42 (1) (L) of thestatutes is amended
toread:

97.42(1) (L) “Poultry” means any domesticated-fow!
birds including -but-net-limitedto chickens, turkeys,
geeseducks,or guineas, but-shalloesnot include-com
merciallyproducedcaptivegame birds or ratites

SecTioN 21. 97.42 (1) (m) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 22. 97.42 (1) (0) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 23. 97.42 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(2) (a) NoSubjectto pars. (b) and (bg), reer
sonmay operate an establishment-as-defined-in-sub. (1)

ratites,rabbits, and other species that the department des{d) without a valid licenséssued by the department for

ignatesas livestock by rule.

SectioN 13. 97.42 (1) (f)of the statutes is amended
to read:

97.42 (1) () “Meat broker” means any person
engagedn the business of buying or selling meat and
poultry products,-er-meat-and-poultry food-produmbs
commissionpr otherwise negotiating purchasesales
of such-articlesneat or poultry productsther than for the
person’sown account or as an employee of another per
son.

SecTioN 14.97.42 (1) (fm) of the statutes is amended
to read:

97.42(1) (fm) “Meat distributor’'means a person

eachsuch-establishmeniThat license expires on June 30
annually,except that a license issued for a new establish
menton or after Marct80 but before July 1 expires on
June30 of the following yearNo license may be issued
unlessthe applicanhas complied with the requirements
of this section. The annual license fee is $200, except the
annuallicense fee shabe $80 for those establishments
engagednly in slaughtering uninspected-animile-
stockor poultry or processing uninspected meat or poul
try productsas a custom service,-ahdtnot-infor other
operationssubject-tdfor whicha license under this sec
tion is required No person may be required to obtain a
licenseunder s. 97.29 or 97.30 for activities licensed

who is engaged in the business of distributing in this stateunder this section or—whichis for establishments

meatandor poultry products at wholesale.

SecTioN 15. 97.42 (1) (g) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTIoN 16. 97.42 (1) (h) of the statutes is amended
to read:

97.42(1) (h) “Meat-products”anddt poultry prod
ucts” means-the-carcassesanly parts, including the vis
cera,of carcasses-of animals-asidughtered livestock or
poultry that arecapable of use as human food.

SecTioN 17. 97.42 (1) (i)of the statutes is amended
to read:

inspectedinder21 USC 4510 472and601to 695
SecTION 24. 97.42(2) (a) of the statutes, adefted
by 2015 Wisconsin Act ... (this act), is amended to read:
97.42(2) (a) Subject to pars. (b) and (bg), no person
may operate an establishment withautvalid license
issuedby the department. That license expires on June
30 annually except that a license issued for a restab
lishmenton or after March 30 but befodaly 1 expires
on June 30 of thdollowing year No license may be
issuedunless the applicant has compligith the require


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/21%20USC%20451
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/21%20USC%20472
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/21%20USC%20601
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/21%20USC%20695
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mentsof this section. The departmesitall establish by
rule theannual license-feis fees for establishments, not
to exceedb200,-except-thbased on the type of manda
tory inspection required to be performed at the establish
ment. The department shall establishheducedgnnual
licensefee-shall-be-$8fr those establishments engaged
only in slaughtering uninspected livestock or poutiry
processingininspected meat or poultry produatsa cus
tom service, but not for other operations for whizh
licenseunder this section is requiretlo person may be
requiredto obtain a license under s. 97.29 or 97.30 for
activities licensed under this section or for establish
mentsinspected und&tl USC 45%0472and601t0695

SecTioN 25. 97.42 (2) (b) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(2) (b) Paragraph (a) does not apply to any per
sonoperating an establishment tlaly processes meat

or poultry products;-or-meat-or-poultry food produlfts,
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productsandor poultry products-whickhatareunwhole
someadulteratear otherwise-unfit fonot capablef use
ashuman foodthedepartment shall cause to be made, by
inspectorsvho may be veterinarians on either a full-time
or part-time basisinder supervisioof the department,
an examination and inspection of all-animilestock
andpoultry before they are slaughtered in any establish
ment,except as provided in pars. (d) and (er). ani-
malslivestockand poultry found-en-such-inspectitm
show symptoms of disease shall be condemned or set
apartand slaughteredeparately from all other-animals
livestockand poultry andwhen so slaughtered the-car
cassegneat or poultry producthereofshall be subject
to carefulexamination, inspectiorand disposition, in
accordancevith rules issued by the department.

SecTioN 29. 97.42 (3) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

97.42(3) (b) Examination after slaughter~or the

sale directly taconsumers at retail on the premises where purposestated in pata), the department shall cause to be

the products were processefipnly inspected meat @
poultry products ar@ermitted on the premises asales
to hotels,restaurantsand institutions are restricted to
25% of the-velumegross annual valugf meat or poultry
productsales or-$28,800-annuattye adjusted dollar lim
itation published by the federal department of agriculture
under9 CFR 303.1d) (2) (iii) (b), whichever is less. No
personexempt from licensure undgris paragraph may
sell any cured, smoked,—seasenednned,or cooked
meatfoed or poultryproducts produced by that person to
hotels,restaurantspr institutions.

SecTION 26. 97.42 (2) (bg)f the statutes is created
toread:

97.42(2) (bg) Paragraph (a) does not apply to any

personoperating an establishment that meets the require u

mentsunder9 CFR303.1(d) (2) (iv) (c) or (e) (1), or
381.10(d) (2) (iv)(c) or (e) (1).

SECTION 27. 97.42 (2) (c) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(2) (c) No person may operate -as—a-mobile
slaughterepr-asa mobile processawithout an annual
registrationcertificate issued by the department, except
thatno registration certificate is required for—a-mobile
slaughtereior a mobile processor who holds a license
issuedunder par(a). A registration certificate expires on
June30, annually An application foan annual registra
tion certificate shall be submitted on a form providgd
thedepartment and shaticlude information reasonably
required by the departmentor registration purposes.

made, by inspectors-under-supervision-ofdbpartment,

who may beveterinarians on either a full-time or part—
time basis,_under_supervision dlie departmentan
examinationand inspection of the-carcasses-aadts
thereofmeat or poultry productsf all-animaldivestock
andpoultry slaughtered at argstablishment, except as
providedin pars. (d) and (em).—The-carcassesparts
thereofof-all-animals-andleat orpoultry productsound

to be-wholesome-and-fit-farot adulterated and capable
of use ahiuman food shall be marked, stampedged,
or labeled by inspectors as f8Vinspected and passed”.
Inspectorsshall mark, stamp, tagr label as “Wk.

inspectecand condemned” all-carcasses-and-fiheeof
ef—ammaIS—andﬂeat orpoultry producta‘ound to be

atedor otherW|se nod:apable of use as human foadd

all carcasses-and-parts-thergudat or poultryproducts

so inspected and condemned shall be destroyed,
accordancevith rules issued by the department. Inspec
tion marks, stamps, tagand labels shabe prescribed by
the department and shall inclutleereon the identifica
tion number of the establishment assigned by the depart
ment.

SecTion 30. 97.42 (3) (c) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

97.42(3) (c) Reexaminationslnspectors shall, when
deemedadvisable, reinspect-carcasses,-parts-thereof or
meatfood or poultryproducts to determine whetherthe
samethey havebecome-unwholesonmadulteratedr in

The department shall promulgate rules regulating-mobile any-otherway-unfit forotherwise not capablef use as

slaughterersand mobile processors, including rules

related to facilities, sanitation, identification of car
cassesand record keeping.

SecTioN 28. 97.42 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(3) (a) Examination befa slaughter Forthe
purposeof preventing the sale and use in #iae of meat

humanfood. If any-carcasses-parts-thereaheatfood

or poultry products, upon a reexamination, are found to

be unwholesomeadulteratecbr otherwise-unfit-fonot

capableof use aviuman food, they shall be destroyed, in

accordancavith rules issued by the department.
SecTioN 31. 97.42 (3) (cm) of thetatutes is created

to read:


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/21%20USC%20451
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/21%20USC%20472
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/21%20USC%20601
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/21%20USC%20695
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/9%20CFR%20303.1
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/9%20CFR%20303.1
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97.42(3) (cm) \Voluntary reimbursable inspection
services.Thedepartment shall provide slaughter inspec
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establishmenih which farm-raised degiheir-carcasses
or their meatfoogroducts are examined and inspected

tion services for licensed establishments for certain cap underthis subsection shall pay the department for the
tive game animals and captive game birds, and shall descostof the departmerd’examination and inspection.

ignateby rule the species of captive game animals and

captivegame birds for which these services may be pro
vided. The establishment requesting these senghalt
reimbursethedepartment for the actual cost of providing

SecTion 35. 97.42 (3) (f)of the statutes is amended
to read:

97.42(3) (f) Label requirements.In addition to label
requirementotherwise provided by lgwneat-foedor

the services at rates established by rule by the depart poultry products shall bear a label, stamp, mark or tag

ment.

SecTioN 32. 97.42 (3) (d) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(3) (d) Custom service slaughteringhis sub
sectionshall doesnot apply to-animalsivestock and

includingthereon the ditial inspection mark and identi
fication number of the establishment whem®cessed.
Meatandor poultry products processed asmd at retail
to household consumers on the premisksl!l do not

requireofficial inspection markand identification num

poultry slaughtered as a custom service for the owner ofbers.

thelivestock or poultryexclusively for use by thewner
and members of the ownarhouseholdand the ownés

nonpaying guests and employees, unless department

inspectionis specifically requested and performad
establishmentsvhere examinations before aradter
slaughterare otherwiseequired. The rules of the depart
mentshall make provision fdhe furnishing of sucthis
inspectionservice,subject to availability of inspector
personneland for the identification of all-animalise-
stock and poultry custom slaughterdéor the owners
thereofwithout department inspection.

SecTioN 33. 97.42 (3) (e) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(3) (e) Periodic inspectionsThe department
shall makeperiodic inspections of construction, opera
tion, facilities, equipment, labeling, sanitatioand
wholesomenessf practices for ensuringheat-andor
poultry products;-and-meat-food-produate notadulter

SecTioN 36. 97.42 (4) (a) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

97.42(4) (a) The inspection before and after slaugh
ter of all animaldivestockand poultry killed or dressed
for human consumption at any establishment.

SecTioN 37. 97.42 (4) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

97.42(4) (b) The inspection and marking of-car
casse®r-partsthereaieat or poultry producistended
for human consumption, and prohibiting the unautho
rizeduse of any dicial inspection marlor simulation or
counterfeitthereof.

SecTioN 38. 97.42 (4) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 39. 97.42 (4) (d) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(4) (d) The seizure, retentioanddestruction

for- human-consumptioof any-animalivestockor pout
try-carcasses;-parts-theremfmeatfoocbr poultryprod

ated,at establishments or any other premises, including ucts which have not been inspected or passed or are

vehiclesengaged in transportation-of sudleat or poul

unwholesomer adulterated or misbranded, for e

try products. Inspection of products and plant operationsposeof preventing human consumption

shall cover-suchoperationsuchas cutting and boning,
curingand smoking, grinding and fabrication, manufac

turing, packaging, labeling, storage and transportation.

Periodicinspectionsof processing operations shall be
conductedas uniformly as possible among establish
mentssubject to overtime inspection under sub. (4) (f) to

SecTioN 40. 97.42 (4) (e) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

97.42(4) (e) 2. The rate of slaughter for thefdient
classe®f animalslivestockand poultry conform to rea
sonableminimumsminimum levelsper hour;

SecTioN 41. 97.42 (4) (e) 3. of the statutes is

avoidthe imposition of undue inspection fees against any amendedo read:

establishmentlnspections at overtime rates shall only be
held where necessary to asswholesomeness-aride
safety of productsfor human consumptioand com
pliancewith the requirements of this sectiand rules of
thedepartment.

97.42(4) (e) 3. Inspection of-animalsvestockand
poultry slaughtered as a custom service be restricted to
the time of the regular slaughter schedule fixed for the
establishmentWhen inspection is provided for custom
slaughtering and custom processing the inspection shall

SecTION 34.97.42 (3) (em) of the statutes is amended be conducted in accordance with sub. (3) (a) to (c) and

to read:

97.42(3) (em) Slaughter of farm-raised deefhe
requirementsof pars. (a)and (b) do not apply to the
slaughterof a farm-raised deer if its meatfoprbducts

rulesprescribed under this subsection; and

SECTION 42. 97.42 (4) (f)of the statutes is amended
toread:

97.42(4) (f) Overtime agreements with the depart

arenot sold by a person holding a restaurant permit undermentwhereby the operator of any establishnerject

s.254.64 or byan operator of a retail food establishment,

to a license under sub. {(2grees to pay the cost for sala

asdefined under s. 97.30 (1) (c). The operator of an ries,at overtime rates, and other expensegeplrtment
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inspectorswvhenever slaughtering, carcgasgparation,

or the processing of meat or poulpyoducts-er-meat
foodproductss conducted beyond hours or days limited
underpar (e), or on Saturdays, Sundags holidays for
stateemployees under s. 230.35 (4), or before 6 a.m. or
after6 p.m., or in excess of 40 houmsany week. Over
time chages for periodic inspections under sub. ()
shall, insofar as possible, be limited to the minimum
numberof hours reasonably required forthe-conduct of
suchconducting thosaspections. The department may
assessovertime chages underthis paragraph even
thoughthe department provides compensatory time in
lieu of overtime compensation under s. 103.025.

SecTioN 43. 97.42 (4) (g) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(4) (g) Specifications and standards for loca
tion, construction, operation, facilities, equipmesmd
sanitationfor any premises, establishmewt, mobile
facility where slaughteor processing is carried on,
including custom slaughtering adnimalslivestock or
poultry and custom or retail processing of meat and
poultry products.

SeCTION 44. 97.42 (4) (h) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(4) (h) Conditions of sanitation undethich
carcassesparts-of carcasses,-poultry-anbat-andor

poultry products shall be stored, transported pther
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uctsfor human food, unless-such-animatslthe live
stockor poultry and the-carcassggat or poultry prod
uctsthereof have been first inspectadd approved as
providedby any of the following:

SecTioN 49. 97.42 (6) (a) 4. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 50. 97.42 (6) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(6) (b) No person-shathaysell, ofer for sale,
or have in_his or hepossession with intent to salhy
meator poultry products,-or-meé&dod-productsinless
theythose producthave been processed in accordance
with this sectionpr the federal meat inspection act, or
countyor-municipal-ordinances-approved-by the-depart
ment

SecTioN 51. 97.42 (6) (c) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

97.42(6) (c) No person-shalhayslaughter horses,
mules,or other equines or process equine carcasses or
meatat establishments where-other-aninfigisstockor
poultry are slaughtered or where-othmeeat orpoultry
productsare processed.

SecTIiON 52. 97.42 (6) (d) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

97.42(6) (d) No county or municipality-shathay
prohibitthe sale of any meat-proeducispoultry products
if such the meat productsor poultry products are

wise handled by any person engaged in the business ofnspectedand passetly the departmentr by the-U-S.

buying, selling, freezing, storing, transportingy, pro-
cessingsuchmeat or poultryproducts.

SecTIoN 45. 97.42 (4) (i)of the statutes is amended
to read:

97.42(4) (i) Record-keepingequirements for per

sonsengaged in slaughtering or processing operations, or

in the storage or transportation of meatpoultry—or
meatfood products, including record—keeping require
mentsfor meat brokers and the registration of meat bro
kerswith the department.

SecTION 46. 97.42 (4m) of the statutes is amended to
read:

97.42(4m) FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. Except-aspro
videdinrules-promulgated-under-sub.(4), T opera
tor of an establishment that is required to be licensed
underthis section shall comply with-9-CFR parts-307 to
311,313 t0-315,317-t0-319;, 416-and-417-andpart 381

subpantss H; |- J. K L-O-and-P-as they-apply to federally
licensed-establishmerfisderalrequirements as provided

in rules promulgated by the department

SecTioN 47. 97.42 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 48. 97.42 (6) (a) (intro.) othe statutes is
amendedo read:

97.42(6) (a) (intro.) No person-shalinayslaughter
any-animaldlivestockor poultry for the purpose stlling
the meat-productsr poultry productshereof for human
food, or sell, ofer for salepr have in hior her possession
with intent to sell suchnymeatproductsor poultry prod

federal department of agriculture,—or-by-a-county or

icipali . . by tH
ment provided-suchthe meat-productand or poultry

productsare -wholesome-andot adulterated omis-
brandedat the time of sale.

SecTioN 53. 97.42 (7) of the statutes is amended to
read:

97.42(7) RGHT oFAccEss. No person-shathaypre
ventor attempt to prevent an inspector or oth&cef or
agentof thedepartment from entering, at any time, any
establishmenor any otheplace where meat-producs
poultry products,-or-foods-derivatherefrom,are pre
cessedsold, or held for sale, for th@urpose of any
examination,jnquiry, or inspection in connectiowith
theadministration and enforcement of this section. The
examinationjnquiry, or inspection may include taking
samples pictures,and documentary and physical -evi
dencepertinent to enforcement of this section.

SecTioN 54. 97.42 (9) (a) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

97.42(9) (a) When in the opinion of theepartment,
the use of any equipment, utensil, contajrmmpart
ment, room, or facilities facility which is unclean or
unsanitaryor improperly constructed could lead to €on
taminationof thea meat or poultryproduct, the depart
mentmay attach a “Rejected” tag-tdlie item, room, or
facility. No equipment, utensil, containeompartment,
room, or facility so tagged may be used untiade
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acceptabland released by a department representative,whole or in part at any establishment for substantial

or until such-equipmenthat item, room, or facilitys
replacedwith anacceptable-equipmeitem, room, or

facility.

SecTioN 55. 97.42 (9) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

97.42(9) (b) 1. When in the opinion of the depart
mentany -carcassneator poultry product,-meat-food

product or supplies or ingredients used in the processing

thereof, may be —-unwholesomeadulterated or mis
brandedpr otherwise fail to meet standards or reguire
mentsof this section orules adopted under this section,
the department may tag-thethe product, supplies, or
ingredientswith a “Retained” tag to hold them for further
inspectionanalysispr examination. No-carcasaeat or

poultry product-meat-food-product; suppliesor ingre

violationsof this sectioror rules issued hereunder when,

in the opinion of the departmentcantinuation of the
operationwould constitute an imminent danger to public
health. The department mayponwritten notice sum
marily suspend inspection at any establishment for acts
punishablaunder sub. (8) where-suttioseacts substan
tially impair an inspectos ability to conduct anrderly
inspection. Upon suspension of operations or inspection,
the operator of the establishment may demand a hearing
to determine whether the suspension should be vacated.
The department shall, within 5 days after receipt-of such
thedemand, hold a hearing and adjudicate the issues as
providedin ch. 227. A demand for hearing-sttesnot,
howeveroperate to stay the suspension pending the hear

dientsso tagged may be used, removed from the prem ing.

ises,or otherwise disposed of unless releaseddipart
mentrepresentative.—Such-produgttagged itenmay

not be retained for more than 30 days without prior notice

to the owner or custodian and the rigitan immediate
hearing.

SecTioN 56. 97.42 (9) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

97.42(9) (b) 2. When in the opinion of the depart
mentany-carcassneat orpoultry product, or supplies or
ingredientsused in the processing thereisfunwhole
soeme,adulterated or misbranded, @herwise-faiffails
to meet standards or requirements of faistion or rules
adopted under this section, the department may-tag the
the product, supplies, or ingredientsth a “Detained”
tagto hold them for destruction or other disposition. No
carcassmeat or poultry product-meat-food-product, or
suppliesor ingredients so tagged mbg used, removed
from the premisespr otherwise disposed of unless

releasedy a department representative—Such-products

A tagged itemmay not be destroyed or detained for more
than30 days without prior notice to tloevner or custo
dian and the right to an immediate hearing.

SECTION 57. 97.42 (10) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

97.42(10) SuspPeNsIoN. Thedepartment mawipon
written notice, summarily suspend the operations in

SecTioN 58. 97.42(11) of the statutes is amended to
read:

97.42(11) ExempTiON. This section-shalloesnot
apply to owners of poultry with respect to poultry {pro
ducedon the ownes farm, providedis or her sales do
not exceed 1,000-fowbirds annually and the birds are
labeledand tagged to identify the name and address of the
producerand are marked “NOT INSPECTEDRersons
processingmore than 1,000-fowbirds but less than
20,000fowl birdsshall be fully subject to the provisions
of this section relating to licensing, sanitation, facilities,
andwholesomeness- giractices for ensuringroduct—if

Ms not adulterated, except thattife department deter

mines that the protection of consumers from-unwhole
someadulterategoultry products will not be impaired,
it may exempt-sucthesepersons from sub. (3) (a) and (b)
providedthe birds are labeled or tagged to identify the
nameand address of the producer and are matke&xr
INSPECTED”.

SecTioN 59. 97.45 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 60.Effective dates. This acttakes d&ct on
theday after publication, except as follows:

(1) The treatment of section 97.42 (2) (a) (BgBoN
24) and (4m) of the statutes takegeef on the first day
of the 25th month beginning after publication.




